

No. 13-317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE
SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

MAX W. BERGER
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
T: 212-554-1400
MWB@blbglaw.com
Salvatore@blbglaw.com

BLAIR A. NICHOLAS
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
12481 High Bluff Drive
Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
T: 858-793-0070
BlairN@blbglaw.com

BRIAN STUART KOUKOUTCHOS
Counsel of Record
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
T: 985 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

DAVID KESSLER
DARREN J. CHECK
KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
T: 610-667-7706
dkessler@ktmc.com
dcheck@ktmc.com

JAY W. EISENHOFER
GRANT & EISENHOFER, P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
T: 646-722-8500
jeisenhofer@gelaw.com

Dated: February 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT9

 I. OVERTURNING *BASIC*
 WOULD TAKE AWAY THE
 SPECIAL ROLE THAT
 CONGRESS AND THE COURTS
 HAVE ALWAYS ACCORDED
 INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS.9

 II. OVERTURNING *BASIC'S*
 REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION
 OF RELIANCE WOULD
 WREAK HAVOC WITH
 DECADES OF SECURITIES
 REGULATION AND HAVE
 DEVASTATING PRACTICAL
 CONSEQUENCES.12

 A. Halliburton’s Position
 Would Disrupt Investment
 Strategies Of Institutional
 Investors.12

 B. Halliburton’s Position
 Would Likely Doom
 Private Enforcement of the
 Securities Laws.14

C.	Halliburton’s Position Would Eliminate Recoveries For Investors With Passive Investment Strategies Such As Index Investing, Even For The Most Egregious Securities Frauds.	18
III.	REPUDIATION OF <i>BASIC</i> BY THIS COURT WOULD JEOPARDIZE OTHER LONG- SETTLED DOCTRINES OF SECURITIES LAW.	20
IV.	HALLIBURTON’S ARGUMENT FOR ELIMINATING <i>BASIC</i> ’S FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET PRESUMPTION RELIES ON A MISLEADING PICTURE OF MODERN SECURITIES-FRAUD LITIGATION.	23
A.	Plaintiffs Must Provide Rigorous Proof.	24
B.	Courts Enforce The Preconditions For Invoking The <i>Basic</i> Presumption.	26
C.	Trial and Post-Trial Procedures Protect Defendants.	27
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	15, 18, 26
<i>Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> <i>v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1263 (D.N.J. 1989)	24
<i>Cooper v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Ga. 2006)	27
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	26
<i>Dwoskin v. Rollins, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	15, 26

<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27, 33
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utility Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Grace v. Perception Tech. Corp.</i> , 128 F.R.D. 165 (D. Mass. 1989)	27
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , Nos. 98-CV-1664, 98-CV-0381, 98-CV-0759, 2005 WL 3500037 (D.N.J., Dec. 21, 2005).....	16
<i>In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	19
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	18

<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Dot Hill Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Merck & Co. Vytorin/Zetia Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138080 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012)	19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Metropolitan Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-25-FVS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4209 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 20, 2010)	23
<i>In re Nortel Networks Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15702 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2003)	19
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26297 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2003)	19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Securities Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	32-33

<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Wet Seal, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	22
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 375314 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005).....	22-23
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	24
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	28-30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	10, 16
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	31
<i>Schaffer v. Timberland Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1298 (D.N.H. 1996).....	27
<i>Shanahan v. Vallat</i> , No. 03-civ-3496, 2004 WL 2937805 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2004).....	16

<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston,</i> 230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005)	27
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Bombardier Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Schiff,</i> 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	27
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,</i> 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	7, 22
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi)	12
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	5, 10
Rule 10b-5.....	6, 14, 15, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	10, 12
------------------------------------	--------

John Binder, <i>The Event Study Methodology Since 1969</i> , 11 REV. QUANTITATIVE FIN. & ACCT. 111 (1998)	25
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 7 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 22:61 (4th ed. 2002)	28
Mary K. Kane, <i>et al.</i> , WRIGHT & MILLER FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2012)	11
Kevin LaCroix, Securities Class Action Opt-Outs: Back with a Vengeance?, D&O DIARY, Nov. 19, 2012, http://www.dandodiary.com/articles/opt-outs/	16
Amir Rozen, Joshua B. Schaeffer & Christopher Harris, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> (Cornerstone Research 2013).....	17
Charles M. Silver & Sam Dinkin, <i>Incentivizing Institutional Investors to Serve As Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 471 (2008).....	11
David I. Tabak & Frederick C. Dunbar, <i>Materiality and Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom</i> , Ch. 19, LITIGATION SERVICES HANDBOOK, THE ROLE OF THE FINANCIAL EXPERT (3d ed. 2001).....	25
